Environmental Management Karen Streich
Company Project Manager
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, L4050

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 925-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

i/ /T 2004 ChevronTe,xaco

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Chevron Service Station # &~ é??/
Address: 2920 (astro Va //e/of Blvdl., Castro Va//é’c/x . CA

I'have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated My ch 29 200 t/ ;

T agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Sincerely,

Karen Streich

Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

va

TRANSMITTAL March 31, 2004

G-R #385296

TO: Mr. Tom Sparrowe CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A : P.O. Box 6004

Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-6991

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 2920 Castro Valley Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Castro Valley, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 March 29, 2004 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 15, 2003 and
First Quarter - Event of March 1, 2004

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to April 19, 2004, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Qakiand, CA 94612

Enclosures

trans/2-6991 -ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax {925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 + (916) 631-1300 = Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

March 29, 2004
G-R Job #385296

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 15, 2003
First Quarter Event of March 1, 2004
Groundwater Moriitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by Geitler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All ficld work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1 and 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
‘below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

SincerelyW
W

a L. Harding
Project Coordinator

P ey

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map — December 15, 2003

Figure 2: Potentiometric Map — March 1, 2004

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Tield Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 « Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 » Fax (916) 631-1317 .
1364 N. McDowe!l Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 * Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . '
Chevron Service Station #9-6991 3
2020 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1

10/08/91 169.30 158.20 11.10 - 230 45 <0.5 0.9 9.1 - <5,000
11/04/91 169.30 158.27 11.03 - 340 120 <0.5 <0.5 6.1 - _
12/04/91 169.30 158.25 11.05 170 <50 39 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <5,000
06/05/92 169.30 158.26 11.04 <50 100 26 0.6 0.5 1.0 - -
10/27/92 169.30 158.20 11.10 54 <50 11 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/30/92 169.30 - - 170 <50 24 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.30 158.67 10.63 - - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.30 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.30 158.59 10.71 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.30 158.29 11.01 <50 <50- 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/28/93 169.30 157.35 11.95 <50 <50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
12/30/93 169.30 158.34 10.96 <50 <50 8.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
04/07/94 169.30 158.49 10.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 - -
05/31/94 169.30 158.38 10.92 <50 <50 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.30 158.40 10.90 <50 <50 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.30 158.76 10.54 570° <50 8.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 169.30 158.60 10.70 110! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
06/06/95 169.30 158.38 10.92 5701 61 15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.30 158.30 11.00 550" <50 4.7 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.30 158.50 10.80 330! 72 9.1 0.65 <0.5 <0.5 6.0 -
03/05/96 169.30 159.20 10.10 780 <50 7.8 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
09/13/96 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - w - - _
12/19/96 169.30 158.08 11,22 — - - - - - -
03/20/97 169.30 158.40 10.90 35¢' <50 2,2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/27/97 © 16930 158.27 11.03 - - - - _ - - .
09/19/97 169.30 158.34 10.96 - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 169.30 158.62 10.6% - - - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.30 158.67 10.63 760" <50 6.7 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/19/98 169.30 159.62 9.68 - - - - - - - -
08/13/98 169.30 157.67 11.63 - - - - - - - -

96991 xIs/#385296 . 1 As of 03/01/04 |



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : ’ '
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1 (cont)

12/17/98 169.30 158.25 11.05 -~ - - . - _ - -
03/19/99 169.30 158.35 10.95 890' 124 - 14.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.49/<2,5" .-
06/23/99 169.30 158.23 11.07 - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169,30 158.41 10.89 - L - - - - L - -
12/16/99 169.30 158.46 10.84 - - - - - - - -
03/02/00 169.30 158.83 10.47 2,300’ 155 10.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10.3 -
06/30/00 169.30 159.04 10.26 - -- - - == - - -
09/30/00 NP 169.30 158.30 11.00 -- -- -- - e - - -
12/19/00 169.30 158.44 10.86 - - - - - - -
03/13/01 NP 16930 158.45 10.85 S 50.4 4.50 0.553 0.522 2.10 1.65 -
06/12/01 169.30 158.28 11.02  SAMPLED ANNUALLY .- - - - - -
09/18/01 169.30 158.23 11.07  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/17/01 169.30 158.59 10.71 SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/21/02 169.30 158.54 10.76 - <50 0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
06/08/02 169.30 158.33 10.97  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/13/02 169.30 158.28 1102  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
12/13/02 169.30 158.47 10.83  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/17/03 169.30 158.60 10.70 250 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/16/03 169.30 158.34 1096  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/15/03 169.30 158.28 1102  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/15/03 169.30 158.71 10.5¢  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/01/04 16930 158.78 1052  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
MW-2 .

10/08/91 169.15 157.20 11.95 - 110 5.1 1.1 0.8 26 - -
11/19/91 169.15 157.40 11.75 - 120 11 1.1 <0.5 17 - -
12/04/91 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 440 30 25 <0.5 52 - -
06/05/92 169.15 157.35 11.80 130 80 13 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
10/27/92 169.15 157.15 12.00 10 54 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

9.6991 xIs/#385296 2

As of 03/01/04



Table 1 :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ !
Chevron Service Station #3-6991 '
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-2 (cont) :

12/30/92 169.15 - -- 92 180 30 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - --
01/27/93 169.15 158.24 10.91 - - -- -- -- == - -
03/05/93 169.15 -- - <50 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
03/17/93 169.15 158.26 10.89 - - - -- i,-- “= - -
06/18/93 169.15 157.41 11.74 <50 <50 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - --
09/28/93 169.15 157.97 11.18 <50 <50 0.6 <0.5 {D.S <l.5 -- -
12/30/93 169.15 158.34 21.00 <50 <50 09 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
04/07/94 169.15 158.40 10.75 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 169,15 158.35 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/23/94 169.15 157.50 11.65 120 <50 0.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.15 158.41 10.74 570" 55 2.9 <0.5 1.4 0.94 -- -
03/30/95 169.15 158.25 10,90 430' 91 4.5 <0.5 3.8 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.15 157.73 11.42 410" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/25/95 169.15 157.52 11.63 220" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .-
12/28/95 169.15 157.98 11,17 120 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 5,000 -
03/05/96 169.15 159.09 10.06 860 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 10,000 -
09/13/96 169.15 157.37 11.78 1,300 1,100 25 <10 <10 <10 20,000 -
12/19/96 169.15 158.30 10.85 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/20/97 169.15 157.75 11.40 199! 2400 <10 <10 46 <10 6,200 -
06/27/97 169.15 157.35 11.80 - - - - - - . -
09/19/97 169.15 157.43 11.72 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280 -
12/08/97 169.15 158.27 10.88 -- - - - - - -
03/31/98 169.15 158.46 10.69 22¢' 110 30 0.74 0.74 0.59 1,000 -
06/19/98 169.15 159.31 9.84 -- - - - — - - -
08/31/98 169.15 157.43 11.72 380’ <100 34 <1.0 <.1 .0 <1.0 980 --
12/17/98 169.15 157.60 11.55 - - - - - - 480 -
03/19/99 169.15 158.63 10.52 17t <250 12.7 <25 <2.5 <2.5 1,040/819" --
06/23/99 169.15 159.61 9.54 - - - - - - - -
09/16/99 169.15 157.54 11.61 4.9 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 216 -
12/16/99 169.15 157.86 11.29 - - - - - - - -

9-6991 .x1s/#385296 3

As of 03/01/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-2 (cont)

03/02/00 169.15
06/30/00 169.15
09/30/00 NP 169.15
12/19/00 169.15
03/13/01 NP 169.15
06/12/01 169.15
09/18/01 NP 169.15
12/17/01 169.15
03/21/02 169.15
06/08/02 169.15
09/13/02 169.15
12/13/02 169.15
03/17/03 169.15
06/16/03 169.15
09/15/03'%" 169.15
12/15/03 169.15
03/01/04 169.15
MW.-3

10/08/91 169.11
11/04/91 169.11
12/04/91 169.11
06/05/92 169.11
10/27/92 169.11
12/30/92 169.11
01/27/93 169.11
03/05/93 169.11
03/17/93 169.11
06/18/93 169.11

9-6991.x1s/#385296

158.70
159.08
157.54
158.04
158.22
157.52
157.37
158.29
158.16
157.52
157.50
158.07
158.38
157.77
157.55
158.40
158.4%

10.45
10.07
1t.61
1.1t
10,93
11.63
11.78
10.86
10.99
11.63
11.65
11.08
10.77
11.38
11.60
10.75
10.66

8.27
10.85
11.05
11.15

11.60°

Q.95
10.89

<50 24.8 21.5 0.5
100" <50 <0.50 0.57
. 179 11.6 2.01
100 <50 <0.50 0,50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY _ -
_—— <50 <0.50 <0.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
200 <50 - <0.50 <0.50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
110 <50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

~- 81 1.9 0.7

- 60 <0.5 <0.5

. <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5
170 <50 <0.5 <0.,5
120 <50 <0.5 <0.5
170 <50 <0.5 <(.5
<50 <50 <0.5 <0.5

4

As of 03/01/04




Table 1 : :
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results . .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 (cont)

09/28/93 169.11 159.49 9,62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <t.5 - -
12/30/93 169.11 159.80 9.31 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 - -
04/07/94 169.11 160.30 8.81 <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
0531194 169.11 160.21 8.90 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.11 158.48 10.63 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.11 160.19 8.92 - - - - - - -
03/30/95 169.11 160.01 9.10 290 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - .
06/06/95 169.11 158.79 10.32 150" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.11 158.11 11.00 260" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.11 158.96 10.15 200" <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 1,400 -
12/17/98 169.11 158.86 10.25 130' <250 <25 <25 <2.5 <25 62,000 -
03/19/99 169,11 159.37 9.74 139" <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 5,650/5,850" .
06/23/99 169.11 158.40 10.71 61.6' <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 6,700 -
09/16/99 169.11 157.44 11.67 122 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 1,910 -
12/16/99 169.11 158.79 10.32 - - - - - - 5,350 -
12/20/00 169.11 158.91 10,20 96.8' 65.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,790 -
03/02/00 169.11 160.26 8.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.5 5,600 .
06/30/00 169.11 158.81 10.30 <50 360° <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300 -
09/30/00 -~ NP 169.11 158.07 11.04 - 150° 75 <13 <1.3 <13 8,200 -
12/19/00 NP 169.11 159.06 10.05 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,600 -
03/13/01 NP 16911 159.76 9,35 -1 284 0.601 1.00 <0.500 1.27 3,670 -
06/12/01 NP 16911 158.08 11.03 <50 140’ 67 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2,600 -
09/18/01 NP 16911 157.96 11.15 100 240 <0.50 <0.50 0,50 <15 3,200 -
12/17/01 169.11 159.22 9.89 270 55 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 930 -
03/21/02 169.11 159.38 9.73 290 190 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 2,600 -
06/08/02 169.11 158.21 10.90 110 110 <0.50 <0.50 <).50 <15 2,200 -
09/13/02 169.11 158.26 10.85 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 650 -
12/13/02 169.11 159.11 10.00 120 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 450
03/17/03 169.11 159.66 9.45 370 80 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,600 -
06/16/03 169.11 158.98 10.13  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -

9.6991 x1s/#385296 5 As of 03/01/04



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - ' .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-3 (cont)
09/15/03 169.11 157.85 1126  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
12/15/03'¢" 169.11 159.78 9.33 - <50 <0.5 3 0.6 4 220 -
03/01/04 169.11 159.22 089  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
MW-4
10/27/92 169.18 157.79 11,39 <50 <50 <0.5 0.6 0.5 43 - -
12/30/92 169.18 159.05 10.13 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 169.18 160.09 9.09 - - - - - - -
03/05/93 169.18 - - <50 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 169.18 159.28 9.90 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 169.18 158.50 10.68 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - -
09/28/93 169.18 159.82 9.36 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 169.18 159.91 927 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 169.18 160.37 8.81 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
05/31/94 169.18 160.27 8.91 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 169.18 158.79 10.39 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 169.18 160.08 9.10 587 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 169.18 160.66 8.52 61" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 169.18 158.70 10.48 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 169.18 158.38 10.80 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 169.18 159.23 9.95 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.9 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED
MW.5
10/27/92 167.41 157.46 9.95 <50 74 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 7.1 - -
12/30/92 167.41 158.21 9.20 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 167.41 157.80 9,61 - - - - . - - -
03/05/93 167.41 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-6991 xIs/#385296 &

As of 03/01/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.5 (cont) :

03/17/93 167.41 157.90 9.51 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/28/93 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
12/30/93 167.41 157.08 10.33 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
04/07/94 167.41 157.69 9.72 <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 167.41 157.68 9.73 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 167.41 157.73 9.68 79° <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 167.41 157.79 9.62 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 167.41 157.55 9.86 <50 <50- <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/25/95 167.41 157.56 9.85 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 167.41 157.67 9.74 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED B

MW-6 _

10727/92 166.46 153.92 12.54 <50 600 22 22 24 130 - -
12/30/92 166.46 156.26 10.20 470 1,700 170 16 46 160 - -
01/27/93 166.46 156.44 10.02 - —- - - - - - -
03/05/93 166.46 - - 150 480 76 0.9 3.1 7.1 — -
03/17/93 166.46 155.79 10.67 - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 166.46 154.63 11.83 51 240 37 34 2.9 18 - -
09/28/93 166.46 154.90 11.56 120 150 11 1.2 i.3 43 - --
12/30/93 166.46 154.81 11.65 290 680 77 5.1 5.5 13 - -
04/07/94 166.46 155.34 11.12 <10 © 190 24 29 1.9 8.0 - -
05/31/94 166.46 S - - - - - - _ . .
09/23/94 166.46 155.05 11.41 - - - - - - - -
11/30/94 166.46 156.58 9.88 150° 320 49 0.58 1.4 1.2 - -
12/15/03'%17 166.46 156.60 9.86 7 210 0.5 0.9 0.7 2 14 -
03/01/04'%"7 168.80 159.50 2.30 <250 150 <0.5 4 3 18 10 -

9-6991.x1s/%#385296 7 ;. As of 03/01/04



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-7

09/25/95 168.30 157.20 11.60 1,400' 220 0.79 <0.5 0.67 <0.5 -- -
12/28/95 168.80 158.14 10.66 590" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/05/96 168.80 159.74 9.06 3204 1,400 <10 <10 47 <10 5,300 -
06/27/96 168.80 157.27 11,53 630' <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 14,000 -
09/13/96 168.80 156.88 11.92 1,400 1,100 26 <10 " 24 <10 " 20,000 -
12/19/96 168.80 158.29 10.51 1,100° <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 12,000 -
03/20/97 168.80 157.84 10.96 1,600’ <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 2,100/2,000" -
06/27/97 168.80 157.02 11.78 1,600" 2,000 C<20 <20 <20 <20 11,000 -
09/19/97 168.80 156.87 11.93 1,900" <1,000 35 <10 <10 <10 13,000 -
12/05/97 168.80 158.40 10.40 1,100' 2,100 47 2.7 28 <25 15,000 -
03/31/98 168.80 158.89 9.9] 780" 410 4.0 0.61 2.2 <0.5 <25 -
06/19/98 168.80 159.09 9.71 480" 1,100 16 <10 17 <10 12,000 -
08/31/98 168.80 157.11 11.69 580 <500 350 2 <5.0 <5.0 47,000 -
12/17/98 168.80 157,70 11.10 970 1,800 <10 <10 24 <10 13,000/14,000" -
03/19/99 168.80 158.51 10.29 615' 1,280 <5.0 50 16.3 <5.0 2,240/2,910" -
06/23/99 168.80 157.25 11.55 1,240" <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 18,000 -
09/16/99 168.80 157.31 11.49 2,230 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 13,700 -
12/16/99 168.80 158.27 10.53 973! 1,330 <1.0 6.44 14 5.17 10,800 -
03/02/00 168.80 159.25 9.55 830’ 1,980 722 <5.0 6.11 <50 4,230 -
06/30/00 168.80 157.68 11.12 6207 2,500° 6.0 8.5 16 72 6,900 -
09/30/00 NP 168.80 157.23 11.57 1,600 1,700" 750 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,300 -
12/19/00 168.80 - 158.26 10.54 1,1002 1,800"° <10 <10 <10 <10 4,900 -
03/13/01 168.80 158.74 10.06 1,500 1,470 9.34 5.00 6.08 2.69 2,920 ' -
06/12/01 168.80 157.45 11.35 910" 920" 260 4.2 9.7 2.8 4,500 -
09/18/01 168.80 156.87 11.93 3,000 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 5,300 -
12/17/01 168.80 157.99 10.81 7,000 1,700 <5.0 <0.50 7.1 S «ls 4,100 -
03/21/02 168.80 158.56 10.24 12,000 3,200 <5.0 <0.50 24 <15 930 -
06/08/02 168.80 157.32 11.48 3,500 1,500 3.6 <0.50 8.5 <1.5 2,300 -
09/13/02 168.80 157.02 11.78 2,400 1,200 18 <1.0 2.8 <15 3,300 -
12/13/02 168.80 157.97 10.83 3,400 1,100 2.4 <0.50 23 <1.5 2,000 -

- 9.6991 xIs/H385296 8 ' As of 03/01/04
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991 :
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-7 (cont)

03/17/03 168.80 158.71 10.09 3,700 1,600 <10 <0.50 5.1 <15 1,000 -
06/16/03' 168.80 157.81 10.99 4,400 2,500 1 0.5 14 <0.5 260 -
09/15/03'%17 168.80 157.38 11.42 4,700 1,700 1 <0.5 6 0.5 790 -
12/15/03'%Y7 168.80 158.58 10.22 3,200 610 <0.5 <0.5 1 <0.5 780 -
03/01/04'" 168.80 159.19 9.61 2,200 1,500 <0.5 <0.5 4 <0.5 16 -
TRIP BLANK

10/08/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/04/91 " - - - <50- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/04/91 - - — <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/30/92 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/27/93 - - - <50 - " - - - - -
03/05/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/17/93 - - - - - - - - - - -
06/18/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <1.5 - -
09/28/93 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
12/30/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
04/07/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
05/31/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/23/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/30/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/30/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/06/95 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/25/95 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/28/95 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/05/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/96 . - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/13/96 - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <(),5 <0,5 - -
9-6991 x1s/4#385296 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results - . .
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2620 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/19/9 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/20/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
06/27/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
09/19/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/05/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/98 - - —~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/19/98 - - - -~ <50 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
08/31/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <05 <25 -
03/19/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
09/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/16/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/20/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/02/00 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
06/30/00° ~ - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/19/00 - - - - <50 <0.,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
03/13/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 0.534 <0500 1.25 <0.500 -
06/12/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/18/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 -
QA

12/17/01 - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
03/21/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
06/08/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 -
09/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <5 -
12/13/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
03/17/03 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <5 -
06/16/03' - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-6091.xIs#385296 10
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-6991
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

QA (cont)

09/15/03' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
12/15/03" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/01/04™° - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9-6991 xlIs/#3852%96 11
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results : . :
Chevron Service Station #9-6951
2920 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 30, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TOG = Total Qil and Grease

(f.) = Feet B = Benzene _ {ppb) = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/MNot Analyzed
(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene NP = No Purge

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

? Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix. :
. Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix + discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Lahoratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Labortatory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

Laboratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Confirmation run.

Insufficient water to obtain sample for TPH-D.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C17.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260

Ethanol by EPA Method 8260 was reported as <50 pph.

9-6991.x1s/#385296 12 As of 03/01/04



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
“Inaddition; all'depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initiais.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the Jaboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

Asrequested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

NACalifomiatforms\chevron-SOP.03-15-04



ClienﬂFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991

‘&I Gerrien-Ryan INI(.:.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd EventDate: i 2fi5 [0 3 (inclusive)

City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Aodrews an'tl

Well ID MW= i Date Monitored: 1 % I\ 563 Well Condition: __ /~ /£

Weli Diameter (¢ 3/4J] 2 in. '

Total Denth e , Volume 3J4=002 17=004  2'=0.47 =038
- Total Depth . f-fCI} ft. Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12=:580

- Depth to Water jo.59 f : '
S o ~ e &€ 2 %3 (case vélume) = Estimated Purge Volume:
e o Time Started: '

Purge Equipment: S nt: Time Bailed:

Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Pr

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller o Water: :

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_

74

Suclion P Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grungfos —_—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one).

Other, : , Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
o AmtRemovedfromWwell:______ gal

M own "\f or @ e {\/ Product Transfe_rred to:

Start Time {purge): | Weather Conditions: "

Sample Time/Date: ] ter Color: L Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: gpm. iment Description: -

Did well de-water?

If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time nductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr, _ {gal} {umhosiem) (CIF) {mgfL} {mv)
) ~ LABO RY INFORMATION _ ‘
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG,4{PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ x voa vial /\‘E§ HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
‘ ETHANOL{8260)
M- wafiber|  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
/
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
2920 Castro Valley Bivd EventDate:” ¢ 2/75” Jo 2 (inciusive)

Site Address:

City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Afn(/rgw e x'/ 4
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: /.2 //5—/63 Well Condition: __ ¢ I
Well Diameter ‘ 2 in
: @’ | Volume 34"=002 1%=004 2°=047 =038
Total Depth }17./8 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
DepthtoWater  /6.35  ft B
' xVF &, 0—)- = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . gal.
_ - _ Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: pling Equipment: _Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ‘ "} Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water. _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer — | Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: — | VisualCog ation/Description:
Grundfos _Skifmmer / Absoroant Sock (circle one)
Other: _ Amt Removed from Skimmer,___ gal
. : Amt Remaved from Well: gal
.}, _@ ( Product Transferred to:
[\ow Tl wly | s )
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: : /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: ' Qdor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gpm, Sediment Descripl]
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume:
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0, ORP
{2400 hr.) - {gal.) (umhasfom) (CIF) {mgil) {(mV})
e _ I / . e - o S - S
— L P —
/LABORATO’RY INFORMATION ,
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | “REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER _ATPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
/ ETHANOL(8260)
MW- xamber|]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
/
)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




W/l GerTLER-Ryan IN‘C‘.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job'Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date:” 72/ /75~ / & D : (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: /4,—, L/ P O 7Q|
Well ID MWY- 3 ' Date Monitored: /2 / g / © 3 Well Condmon: ey 1
Well Diameter @/ ] 2% in.
Volume a=002 1=004 2=047 - 3=0.38
- Total Depth- Iy 2 ft Factor (VF)  4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
: Depth to Water c,33 ft. : : ‘

" ' s, o TWF_ 3¢S o O § 02 x3 (case voluie) = Estimated Purge Volume: S - 36t gal
o o _ Yime Started:____.__- (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed; - - (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer 1/ Disposabie Baller : Depth 1o Product; ft

- Stainless Steel Bailer . Pressure Baller Depth o Water; ‘
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer — § Hydrocarbon Thickness:_________ ft
Sucliqn Pump ’ - Other: - ] Visusal Conﬁrmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle ong}.
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

AmtRemoved fromWell,___ gal
Product Transferred 1o:

_ ‘Start Time (purge): __ 844 Weather Conditions: Seany, ; :

Sample Time/Date: S&¢@ // Z//:ﬁ‘/o;—} Water Color:_¢_loudd "~ Odor: s\ gkt

Purging Flow Rate: A A gpm. Sediment Description: e ine
Did well de-water? A o if yes, Time: Q Volume: __ (S gal.

Time " Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. _ ORP
(2400 hr.)  {gal) p {umhos/em) (CF) ~ (mglL) ' (mV)
892 c.® La s kY

‘ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ~ ANALYSES
MW- 3 & xvwoavil] YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8260)

. ETHANOL(8260}
M#——é———-.é xamber] eS| Ne——] LANCASTER  [TPHD.—~
= TR Y

b ¢ cond] coeter

COMMENTS % D;\c\“ Ned+ ewnewgh wwhr T el fo
et |-+ Awbe Sae ToBQ, Did Sowple € ~UoAS

'AddIRepiaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd EventDate:  Jx// 5’/ o 3 (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: 4,—,, o cg o A
Well 1D MW-. 6 Date Monitored: 1z}1 ¢ o Wwell Condition: et
Well Diameter 34 1 &> in
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1°=0.04 =017 - 3'=038
Totel Depth 23,47 Factor (VF) =086 5=102 6= 150 12'= 550
Depth to Water 8¢ ft. y
1361 XVF Q .‘:F - 2 3‘ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: =9
. . - Time Started: (2400 bhrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equupl_'nent. Time Bailed: {2400 hws)
Disposabie Bailer v Disposable Baiter v | Depthto Product f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: _
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer .- | Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confiration/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer:, galf’
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 1o:

e

.Sarm v

Start Time (purge): _ 34O Weather Conditions:
Water Color: | 3vowms 5‘ omnq ¢ Odor: gs

Sample Time/Date: gi{& 12 'i slo)

Purging Flow Rate: _ 44 gpm. Sediment Description:  A22 /™.
Did well de-water? Ao lfyes, Time:__ & Volume:_ <A gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.CO. ORP
(2400 hr)) (gal) P {umhos/cm) CF) (mgiL) (mV)
154 2 L. YHagF I3+
@i Y 2.2 941 182
& 1o E3 L0 _S946 i9. £
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 4 4 xvos viall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
: ETHANOL(8260)
MW- (> ~Z xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




]" GerrLer-Ryaw lNc

WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd EventDate: r2/r5™ Jo 3 :
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: /4 hﬂ{i"("_z_.cl) N L
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: 1={15(¢ 3 Well Condition: __ <> A
Well Diameter 314 (2 in.
. Volume 34'=002 17=004  2°=047  3'=038
Tota! Depth i9.62 A Factor (VF) 4= 066 S=102 6= 1.50 12'= 5.80
- Depth to Water 0.2 ft : '
I ‘ 9 .40 - XVF <! + - l.&0 x3 ('caée v'dlirme'}?Esﬂmated Purge leumei_jﬂgai. :

(2400 hrs)

. S - | Time Started:

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: -_{2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer ]/ Disposatile Bailer . Depth to Product; ft

Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:,

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:_ : f

Suction Pump Other: Visual ConﬁrmahonlDescnptlnn

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle cne)

Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): § 3 Weather Conditions: § ARy :

. ————— rd
Sampie Time/Date: 845 /! 2/15 /ﬂ.? Water Color: (| cav Qdor. gd e s
Purging Flow Rate: __as A _gpm. Sediment Description: < e i :

Did well de-water?

nO If yes, Time: __& Volume: __ & gal.

Time. Veolume H Conductivity Teppetature 0.0. ORP
(2400 hr.)  (gal) P {umhasfcm CIF) (mgiL) (mV}
23y 2 oAz A s
R | j! Fo AL €4 Jo.c
842 5 z22¢ 3% 2G.C

——— ——-—_____.#-—_———-'—.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
. oMw- { xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
' ETHANOL(8260)
MW- ¥ 3. xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER _ {TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:,

{inclusive)



Chevron California Region Analysis

Lancaster LabOI’atOI’iES M ' Acct. % ‘tﬂDk\j Sam :o;:um“iw‘quimwh SCRH#:
«. Where oty .3 scce s o307 ‘:“w;mw. — O HQTIISD

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ({717} 656-2300
Copieti: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratorias. The pink copy should be retained by the cltent. »

: ' " Presorvation Codes , Preservative Cades
Fadlity #__ SS#9-6001_G-R#385296 Global ID#T0600100324 Matrix T =R H=HC T =Thiosufats
: ' , CA o N=HNO; B =NaOH
Site. Addrpss: 2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALLEY, f § ) ? g - sto3‘ 0 = Other
Chevron PM; KS ____Lead Consutant; CAMBRIA aol e o D3 valus reporting neaded
Consuttant/Office: O-R nc.. 6747 Sierra Count, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 - g £l 18 g z 2 -t moat lowest detection s |
Consultant P, Mgr.. Daanna L. Harding _ (deanna@grinc.com) cz| |5 |2 % 7 da for 8260 compounds |
° Sl ‘ — | B 13 ?‘g O |t 8021 MTBE Cénfinmation :
Consuitant Phone #: 93;%11—55 = 55-1:;.— Fax #:_925:551-7899 3 BI581 [g |22 [J Confim highest hit by 8260 ;
Sarhpler: _Anc(j}w‘& it 2 Hle 8 g |§ 5|5 |0 :‘5 [ Confirm all hits by 8260 '
ServicoOrder#: _____________[INon SAR: | 1&gl 1 ERE zlzlz g (CJRun__ oxy s on highest hit
o Date Tima | 8| E 3 |0 g |5 ZIE |8 |13 Ll [IRun__ oxys on all hits
Sample Identification | collected | Gollected | Gl O LA 1O |+ |5l |= 2 e
é& , — Papsf3] —=1x F > | N A ' ‘ mm
w3 nfisfez | 930 |4 | [ X[ [EX[X [
N Y bs/es | 815 I 1 I X1 1€ 1RIYX & ;
S P Rpstes | B¢s x| | (X[ | 8[XX X g
' L . ' - L 1 s /}Iql .
. : _ _ Relinquishpe6y: : : Dote | Time W 7 \VZO a/ | Dpte, | Time
. d Time Reguested (TAT) {please circle) B} /5’//_17{5 2ces | ! M% 080|
C STD. T ' 72 hour 48 hour T Yy [ sts, | Time | Recetvedby: =~ ' Date | Time
A AEROVDOlBS) Wi g 2 i
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Relinquished by, 7. L *Vf?a:ar /;;" ’;’?rd by: "?D;o Time
QC Summary Type | — Full ' : Relinquished by Commerclal j -- R Date . Time
| Type V1 (Raw Data)  []Coelt Deliverable not needed slinquished by Commercla Conter | . WNN \ | | Tire
| we fwace) | uPs FedEx ‘ | W'U] 7 )‘Z]ﬂh’
‘ Disk ;.:,‘ Temperature Upon Receipt ' Custody SealSintact? ‘ q?)i- No

3460 Rev. 7/30/01




Lancaster .
(I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Bax 12425, Larcaster, PA 176052425 +717-656-2200 Fax:717-866-2601¢ www.ancasterlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 878750. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, December
17, 2003. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-031215 NA Water 4186741
MW-3-W-031215 Grab  Water 4186742
MW-6-W-031215 Grab  Water 4186743
MW-7-W-031215 Grab  Water 4186744

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




Lancaster .
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PC Box 12425, Lancaster, Pa 176052425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-866-2661 - www.lancaslerlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




_ancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Moliand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-242E ~717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 - www lancasterlabs.com
L3

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4186741

QA-T-031215 NA Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385256
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 QA
Collected:12/15/2003 00:00

submitted: 12/17/2003 09:25
Reported: 01/02/2004 at 14:34
Discard: 02/02/2004

CVCQA
CAT
Ro. Analysis Name CAS Number
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a.

Page 1 of 1

904

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

GRD
Account Number: 10
ChevronTexaco
gan Ramon CA 94583
Ae Received
As Received Method
Result Detection
Limit
wN.D. 50.

The reported cencentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other

gasollne constituents eluting pricr to the Cé

start time.

06054 BTEX+MTBE hy 8260B

02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4
05401 Benzene T1-43-2
05407 Toluene 108-88-3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7

State of Californiz Lab Certification No. 2116

zz =2 2R
opwuood

(n-hexane} TPH-GRC range

(=T = i = = o]
mour kUt

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

01728 TPH-GRO - Waters W. CA LUFT Gasoline
Method

06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260BR SW-B46 2Z60B

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B

Analysis

Trial#4 Date and Time

1

12/18/2003 12:56

12/19/2003 01:45
12/18/2003 12:56
12/19/2003 01:45

pilution
Unite Factor
ug/i 1
ug/1 1
ug/1 1
ug/l 1
ug/l 1
ug/1 1
pilution
Analyst Factor

Michael F Barrow

Elizabeth M Taylor
Michael F Barrow
Elizabeth M Taylor




(l | ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report .

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-230C Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4186742

MW-3-W-031215 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-3
Collected:12/15/2003 09:20 by AZ Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/17/2003 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/02/2004 at 14:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digecard: 02/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CcvCo3
Ae Received
CRY AR Received Method Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 i
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. &0 ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 220. 2. ug/l 4
05401 Benzene 71-432-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 3. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.6 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 a 0.5 ug/1 1.
State cf California Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Methed Trial# Date and Time Rnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/18/20032 17:38 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 B2E0B 1 12/19/2003 04:35 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01594 BTEX+5S SW-846 8260B 1 12/19/2003 04:57 Elizabeth M Taylor 4
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 SO30B 1 12/18/2003 17:38 Michael F Barrow n.

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 12/1%/2003 04:35

Page 1 of 1

Elizabeth M Taylor

.




Lancaster .
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 MNew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4186743
MW-6-W-031215 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385286 GRD
2920 Castroc Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-6
Collected:12/15/2003 08:15 by AS Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/17/2003 08:25 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 01/02/2004 at 14:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Digcard: 02/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CVCO06
he Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No, hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Fackor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 2140. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does net include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 71. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area compariscn of the sample pattern

to that of cur #2 fuel oil reference etandard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrecarbons) .

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5% N.D. 50. ug/l i
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 14. 0.5 ug/1 1
£5401 Benzene 71-43-2 0.5 ¢.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 0.9 0.5 ug/1 1
08415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.7 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1230-20-7 2. 0.5 ug/l b
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle .
CAT Analyeie pilution
No. Analyeis Name Method Trialg Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/19/2003 03:03 Todd T Swythe 1
: Method
DS5553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRO/8015E, 1 12/28/2003 15:02 Devin M Hetrick 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 12/19/2003 05:18 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VoA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/19/2003 03:01 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030EB 1 12/1%/2003 05:18 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Watex TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/19/2003 01:30 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

Special Birkenbine




4' Lancaster

| aboratories Analysis Report -

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425 Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-E56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com :

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4186744
MW-7-W-031215 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castreo Valley-Castro T0600100324 MW-7
Collected:12/15/2003 08:45 by AS Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/17/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/02/2004 at 14:34 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 02/02/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
cveo?
AE Received
CAT Ae Received Method Dilution
No, Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 610. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentratiocn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TFH-GRC range
start time.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 3,200, 50. ug/1 2
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference stendard [(between €10 and Czg& normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicn and accuracy at a batch level.
0l15%4 ETEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D, 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 780. 5. ug/1 19
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 3
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle _
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 12/18/2003 18:43 Michael F Barrow 1
Method
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRQ/8015E, 1 12/31/2003 05:49 Devin M Hetrick 2
Modified .
01594 BTEX+5 SW-846 8260B 1 i2/l19/2003 10:21 Shawn J Rice i
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH :
01594 BTEX+5 EW-B4E B260B 1 12/19/2003 10:42 Shawn: J Rice 10
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/18/2003 18:43 Michael F Barrow n.a.
01163 GC/ME VOA Water Prep S5W-846 5030B 1 12/19/2003 10:21  Shawn J Rice n.a.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 12/19/2003 01:30 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

Special Birkenbine




a‘ | aboratories Analysis Report
2425 New Holland Pike, PG Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www lancasterlabs.com
- Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Wame: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 878750
Reported: 01/02/04 at 02:34 PM
laboratory Compliance Qual ity Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analyeis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 033520012A i Sample number{s): 4186743-4186744
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. EO. ug/1l 74 BB 61-126 17 20
RBatch number: 03352A07A Sample number{s): 4186741
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D. 50. ug/l 91 70-130
Batch number: 03352A07E gample number{s): 4186742,4186744
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 g1 70-130
Batch number: 03352A07C Sample number{(s): 4186743
TPE-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 g1 70-130
Batch number: PO23522AR Sample number{s): 4186741-4186743
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/1 134 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 17-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 B5-117
Toluegne R._D. 0.5 ug/1l 91 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 g1 82-11%
dylene {(Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 91 84-120
Batch number: PO33531AA Sample number (s} : 4186744
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/1 123 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 93 77-127
Benzene N.D. C.5 ua/1 95 B5-117
Toluene N.D. 0.8 ug/1 94 85-116
gthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 82-119
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M5 MSD MS /MSD RFD BKG DUP DUP Dup
RFD
Analveis Name SREC SREC Limits RFD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max_
Batch number: 03352A07A Sample number(s): 4186741
TPH-GRO - Waters 102 1es 63-154 2 30
Batch number: [3352AC7B Sample number (s): 4186742,4186744
TPH-GRO - Waters 102 105 63-154 2 30
Batch number: 0335ZA07C Sample number (s): 4186743
TPH-GRO - Waters 102 105 63-154 2 a0
Batch number: PO33522AR Sample number (s): 41B6741-4186743
Ethanol 83 Bo 38-14% 7 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 97 =l £9-134 1 kly
Benzene 98 100 B2-128 3 30
Toluene 96 o7 83-127 1 39
Ethylbenzene 97 98 B2-12% 1 30
Xylene (Total) 96 @7 B2-130 1 30
Batch number: P0O33531AA Sample number (s): 4186744
Ethanol 103 97 38-14% 3 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1* 60%* 69-134 17 30
*. Qutside of specification .
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




Lancaster )
4' Laboratories Analysis Report .

2426 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681- www lancasierlabs.com

Page 2 of 3 !
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 878750
Reported: 01/02/04 at 02:34 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

MS MSD ME/MSD RPFD  BKG DUP DUP g:g
Analvsis Name %REC %SREC Limits RFPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Benzene 27 29 83-128 1 ag
Toluene 161 =1 83-127 3 k1Y
Ethylbenzene 101 13 B2-129 5 ae
Xylene (Total} 102 96 82-130 6 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters)
Batch number: 0335200122

Crthoterphenyl
4186743 86
4186744 74
Blank 71
LCE B7
LCSD a7
Limits: 59-139

2nalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03352A07A
Trifluorotoluene-F

4186741 76
Blank 77
LCS 102
MS 104
MSD 107
Limits: 57-146

Analyeis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 03352A07E
Triflucrotoluene-F

4186742 79
4186744 121
Blank 80

LCSs 1c2

MS 104
MED 107
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 03352A07C
Triflucrotoluene-F

41B6743 a2
Blank 40
LCS 102
MS 104

*. Outside of specification

{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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2425 hew Hotiang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656.2300 Fax: 717-€56-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 878750
Reported: 01/02/04 at 02:34 PM
Surrogate Quality Control
MSD 107
Limite: 57-14¢
mnalysie Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: PO33522AAR
Dikbromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-de 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4186741 100 100 104 37
43186742 100 98 102 26
4186742 100 a9 104 97
Blank 97 97 104 87
LCS 100 9B 103 96
MS 100 100 104 ’ 97
MSD 101 59 103 97
Limits: Bi-120 g2-112 g85-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
Batch number: PO33531AR
Dibromofiucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene~d8 4 -Bromefluaxobenzene
4186744 100 98 104 L
Blank 100 9% 104 97
LCs 101 100 104 28
Ms 101 99 104 98
MSD 100 98 103 97
Limits: 81120 Bz-112 85-112 B3-113

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike # Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of

Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
iU International Units CP Units cohalt-chioroplatinate units
umhosicm  micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents ih. pound(s)
gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug micregram(s) mg milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) _ § liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than
J  estimated value — The result falls within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. Far
- aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  paris per billion
Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

oh an as-received basis.

U. & EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

+ +2c wzEmMmW

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product

B Analyte was also detected in the blank

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)

P Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

U Compound was not detected

XY, Z Defined in case narrative

All other results are reported

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 21DL
Estimated due to interference
Duplicate injection precision not met

" Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for catculation
Compound was not detected
Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be a

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyze

test results will be meaningless. If you have questic

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unl

ware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
d is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

ns regarding the proper technigues of collecting sampies, please contact

ess sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitled.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCH

ANTABILITY, IN NO EVENT SHA

LL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES |

NGLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORI
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purpeses for w

ES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
hich the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Labaratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01



' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd Event Date: 3 / / / ot/ (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: U:A /G/e:g?u_-«
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: _ 3 ;: / &Y Well Condition: _p/t_
Well Diameter 12 in o
: Volume 34"= 002 1"=0.04 "= 0.17 "= (.
Total Depth 12, Vi 57 fl. Factor (VF) 4=066 5=1.02 r= 1.50 12"= 5.80
_ DepthtoWater _J0.5J2
e et e C . 97 XVF ) 62’ = l( 3 x3 (lca_se volume) = Estimated Purge Volum_e:_'___’_/___gal. )
) o ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: } e Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (Mhrs)
Disposable Bailer e Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: o ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ,»-/ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump : Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thicknes'_}:‘"/ ft
Suction Pump Other; Visual Conﬁrma’u:x, escription:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer F}b’éorhant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Remrfoved from Skimmer: gal
Amifemoved from Well: gal
duct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge); e Weather Conditions: o
Sample Time/Date: -~ l / Water Colo;:/,»*"’ - ,} ‘ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm./  Sediment Descriptiﬁn: < B e
Did well de-water? S ifyes, Time: Volume? gal. -~ e
e . g o _ e
-~ Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature .- D.O. " ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosiom) _ (CIF). (mglt) (mv)
S - : P . -
/ . /J a
ol i i
LABORgQIGR"HNFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG..| PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ___-ANALYSES
M- xvoavial| _~YES HCL LANCASTER __|[TPH-G(B015)BTE)+MTBE(8260)
~1 =7 |ETHANOL(8260) .
\ MW- _~Xamber] YES NP _-LANCASTER _ |TPH-D /
\ = VR [
\-,_/J ti’ e
[ A
COMMENTS: TrnsvfFFnmd ade - Dao e pueed
° ) : } i
'Add/Rep|aced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET '
Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: l/ Y / oYy (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA . Sampler: ‘ S - é{e K o D emmgtl
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: 3 /, / ot/ Well Condition: o /e
Well Diameter @2 . o Toom

Vol 4= 002 1"=0. "= 0. "= 0.

Total Depth [ 7.0 5 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80

Depth to Water _](D, 66 . '
C 1 bR XWF_ o L =_ l 3 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _llL"gal.

. . ) Time Started: . {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400-Hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth ta Product; = ft
Stainless Stee! Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: i
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thicknese” ____ R §
Suction Pump Other: g Visual ConfirmatignfDescription:
L
Grundfos sorbant Sock (circie one)
Cther: oved from Skimmer. gal
emovedfromWell:____ gal
m duct Transfermed to:
f/-( - . — ) o T
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: : :
Sample Time/Date: -~ / , Water Color: e ' )Odor;
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: T :
Did well de-water? / if yea,fAr ime: -~ Volume: ?/
- s - T
. oy
Timg ¢ Volurme Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP [
(2400 hr.)  (gel) PH (umhas/em) (CIF) / (mgiL) ("
.’I/ . 7 ‘ N /,/
// ' . N s . ’ T .'
/ - ‘,.’ v 5

/~ % A
7

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER| REFRIG, | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY. ANALYSES
MV— ‘ ~%voavial|  YES HCL LANCASTER/*PHTGTBNSL%TEX+MTBE(BZBO)I
—
- o ETHANOL(B26D) -
MW- = xamber|  YES NP ~LANCASTER [|TPH-D 7 e
/ .//y /)/ /

COMMENTS: L g7 spiv/e o A‘/o")zh_ — Jay a&)d\hn._ ?u\rz,%?,\_g_‘r,
LY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facitity # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296
Site Address; 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 3 I ! / ot (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: T /‘/".e..-?u-—
Well ID MW. 2 Date Monitored: / ' / &/ Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter (314D 2 in.
R0 Volume aja=0.02 17=004 2=017  3=038
Total Depth AN Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ?_ﬁ ft . T
LL; S 3 XVF _» 1] 1 = 3 Q ‘i " x4 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ! 21 gai.
. o Time Started: - hirs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: Z(%i?)?)/ hrs})
Disposable Bailer / Disposable Bailer -4~ Depth to Product: ~ ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer - < Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump S Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thigkrfess: .~ ft
Suction Pump —— Other- ———} Visual Confi niDescription:
Grundfos A Skimmer? Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Removed fram Well: gal
roduct Transferred to:
ey
Weather Conditions ™ /j
/ Waha*r/(:olor Odor
gpm. Sed,tmént Description: Y
lf f yes, Time: Vok(nme' gal. .- -
o e
Volume H Conductivity / Temperature -~ D.O. ORP
 (gel) 4 (umhosicm) (CF)_— {mgiL) (mv)
7 / ~
(-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
\ SAMPLEID {#) CONTAINER |.-REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ,_,_aﬂféé vial YES CL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
T . ETHANOL(B260)
MW - % amber]  YES NP LANCASTER __|¥PHD )
A T ¢ T Vi "
p——— : t — / - —
" L/,/
COMMENTS: (/A cle Fo Semple. — Ralor twl/ Ao Co Lua—
el -

TALURE 10y baddon—

Add/Replaced Lock;

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. .Depthtowater 730

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991 Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Bivd EventDate:” 3 /oy (inclusive)
City: Castro Valley, CA Sampler: Trm /%.&?ar——"

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: S / / / '3 4 Well Condition: a/¢

Well Diameter  3/4 / aé in. ‘

Total Depth 23.97 1 ﬁ:::l::re(vs) 321.:35%2 1:1?3324 iy ?:;; 13;:05?30

itl. ] 1 XVE ¢ / 7 = 1' fO x3(‘case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_z:£..2_'_93|-

. Time Started:
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: -
Disposable Bailer ¥ Disposable Bailer b Depth to Product: e
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: -
Stack Pump Discrete Baller - | Hyorocarbon Thickngse: ______ft
Suction Purmp Other: = | Visual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundfos sorbant Sack {circle one)
COther: oved from Skimmer. gal
emoved from Weil gal
roduct Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ZO 3o Weather Conditions: )? G p—" -
Sample Time/Date: /oS8 / 3 /e / oy Water Color: C fed)y _ Odor __KL
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: A ewry
Did well de-water? Av If yes, Time: : Volume: d gal.
Time Valume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ) ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {¢mhosicm) (®F) {mgfL) . (mV)
[o3Y 2 7.7 __32% 173 -
le3) ¢ 7. 63 Yo7 12,
104%) 4 2.2¢ 53 1r. 2

d

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ‘ ( *ve viall  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)
MW- L 2  xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-6991

Job Number: 385296

Site Address: 2920 Castro Valley Blvd Event Date: 3 // [oY (inclusive)
City: Castro Valiey, CA Sampler: j}m A’ﬁ?iu—-——-
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: 3 // Zi y Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter 34 1D in. o om
Volume 34*= 002 1"=0.04 "= 017 == 0.
Total Depth [9. 462 Factor {VF) 4=066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water - 9.¢/ -,
1 0.0 XVF s 7 = l . 7 0 X3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: $./¢ gal.
. ' Time Started: (2400.4r5)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ) hrs)
Disposable Bailer P Disposable Bailer > Depth to Product: e ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmatio cription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Apgorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: ed from Skimmer: gal
gal
Start Time (purge): __ 0 God Weather Conditions: . Ka :
Sample Time/Date: © §30& / 3 o/o’ Water Color; < / o & Odor: A-J
Purging Flow Rate: — gpm. Sediment Description: IV
Did well de-water? AV If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) (®F) {mgiL) {mv)
0403 Is~  .%5F _4os /23
0507 l.0 795 > ¢2 x>
0510 Vs~ 731 S5 7 '?-¥
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | |ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 é X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
_ " |ETHANOL{B280)
Mw- 7 > xamber] YES NP LANCASTER _ [TPH-D
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

= ' - Acct. #: LQ iOLl &mm2§:L°"$2§;ﬁ°5% ‘."?‘5 sc%#: .
-mmsam | yj % / ¢/_’ / / - Analyses Reqt;_-nsiled : ’ G'(O"p ﬁ: 38_7%5

; (IPLancaster Laboratories

: . : Praservati t;“odes Preservative Codes
Faciity #:__ SS#9-6091 G-R£385206 Global IDST0600100324 Matrix TZp) T Hehol ot o Tosutate \
i ; ‘ ' VALLEY, CA a N =HNO B = NaOH
Site Address2920 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD, CASTRO VALL | § N=HNOs  B=NeOk 1
Chavrqn. PMKS Lead Consultant:CAMBRIA ool |B h AR 5 OJ value reporting needed
Consultant/Office: G,-R' Inc., 6747 Sierra Courl, Suite J, Dublin, Ca, 94568 E § c 9 % 7 \ ust maet lowest datection limits
Consultant P, Mgr..Deanna L, Harding _(deanna@grinc.com) ;|ﬂ|j ZD g g 2 EI possible for 8260 compounds
‘ ' ' o : : 8021 MTBE Confirmation
: ] . QP5-551-7809 ‘ 5 1 sl 1
Consultant Phone #:G25-651-7555 __ Fax# , ' 2|28 ¥l [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: _ ,:r im H‘E—RR 4] L/ % 9 g E § § § ol =~ O Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: ____ 2 <1z TIZ I8 |= g i ORun oxy s on highast hit
' : 8 - 3 |0lg 8B |2 = 'ﬁ . -
‘ I Date Time | @ § s [=|8 | tlER|IEIG DORun____ oxy s onallhits
‘|sample Identification Collected | Collected | G| S| 31= |52 |5 3 ‘
_ o N |2 7, 7,.., | p 1 o 2 [ . : Comments / Remarks
M-t | ] oo || | [2-] [ 8] > >
Mw-7 | N |09 [> | 1] (81 f
B S . Relinquished by: : Time | $ag 4 ] "‘ " Dgte, | Time.
Turmaround Time Requested (TAT) (please dircle) e ~ j?i 17¢¢ |} {1 !_lf{!l_ﬁ)‘ h 5t 573,
72hour 48 hour 7 ' Qat Time | Recsivedby: % & " |-Data, | Time
24-hour : | 4dwy | Sday 7 { [ ‘Eﬂ‘_“/:/f;}’. @mw %‘ Y, ﬁ/y /752
" p - R Y, . : Time | Received by: s’ i Time
Data Package Options (pleass circle i required) . L R ) % oo | M . _ 326
QG Summary Type 1 — Full - Relinquished by Commercial Gaura Lo Alfgénm-e/ ‘ L] T
Type VI (RawData)  []Cosk Defiverable not noeded elinguished by Tlor: - | ’“m _ ﬂ 1354 C%
WIP (RWQCB) _ UPS Fedex Bivor_) Q) ‘Zzﬂ , | [/ _ y D
Disk : L Temperature UponReceipt 2. 3 _G° S Gustody Seals Intagt? _ g@ No |

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike; PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 178052425 (T7) 8662300 . 3460 Rev. 7/30/01
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the dient, ‘

- -




L ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Maw Holland Pie, PO Bax 12425, Lancastar, PA 17605-2425 *717-656.2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 887003, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Thursday, March 04,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description i Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-040301 NA Water 4227583
MW-6-W-040301 Grab  Water 4227584
MW-7-W-040301 Grab  Water 4227585

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn; Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan Attn: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




(l Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 Naw Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,




Lancaster
V' Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4227583
QA-T-040301 NA Water
Facility# 96391 Jobi# 385296 GRD

2920 Castro Valley Castro T0600100324 Qa
Collected:03/01/2004

Page | of 1

Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 03/04/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/16/2004 at 11:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CASTQ
S ' As Recejved o
CAT Ae Received ‘Method _ " Dpilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D, 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
atart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbhenzene 100-41-4 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysisg Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyat Factor
cl728 TPH-GRQ - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2004 11:15 Todd T Smythe 1
: Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 03/10/2004 13:41 Ccarrie J McCullough 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2004 11:15 Todd T Smythe n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/10/2004 13:41 Carrie J McCullough n.a.




4' Lancaster

| aboratories | Analysis Report.

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Special

Birkenbine

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4227584
MW-6-W-040301 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castro Valley Castrc T0600100324 MW-6
Collected:03/01/2004 10:50 by JH Account Number: 10504
Submitted: 03/04/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/16/2004 at 11:21 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 04/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CAST6G
LR R LR L T b b g N R " Ve i o
AB Received
CaT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysig Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters n.a. 150, 50, ug/l 1
 The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protoceol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
te that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarkons) .
Iue to interferences from the sample matrix {(high sediment content), the
reporting limit was increased.
01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 10. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 i
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4, 0.5 ug/l i
05415 Ethylbenzene 106-41-4 3. Q.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 18, 0.5 ug/l 1
State of Califernia Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis NHame ' Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst ' Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 G3/05/2004 19:01 Martha L Seidel 1
Method '
055853 TPH -~ DRO C& LUFT (Waters} CALUFT-DRO/B015B, 1 03/11/2004 01:03 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01594 BTEX+5 SW-845 B260B 1 03/09/2004 0B:14 Elizabeth M Taylor 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH .
01ll4e GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 L0G30B 1 03/05/2004 19:01 Martha L Seidel n.a,
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep EW-846 S5030B 1 03/09/2004 08:14 Elizabeth M Taylor n.Aa.
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TFE by CA LUFT 1 03/06/2004 02:40 Deborah A Stasiak- 1




|Lancaster )
«' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancaslerlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4227585
MW-7-W-040301 Grab Water
Facility# 96991 Job# 385296 GRD
2920 Castrc Valley Castro TO0600100324 MW-7
Collected:03/01/2004 09:20 by JE account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/04/2004 09:30 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 03/16/2004 at 11:21 §001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/16/2004 San Ramon CA 94583
CasT?
R S ' 0 s Recetved ,
o """ Ae Received =~ Method C " pilution K
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Uniks Factor
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 1,500. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
05553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 2,200. 50. ug/1 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

01594 BTEX+5 Oxygenatces+EDC+EDB+ETOH

01587 Ethanol £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene T1l-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Teoluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 4. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial§# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/05/2004 192:34 Martha L Seidel 1
Method :
15553 TPH - PRO CA LUFT (Waters) CALUFT-DRC/BQ1EB, 1 03/11/2004 02:11 Tracy A Cole 1
Modified
01524 BTEX+5 SW-846 E260B 1 03/09/2004 08:41 Elizabeth M Taylcr 1
Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH
01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/05/2004 19:34 Martha L Seidel n.a
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-84¢6 5030B 1 03/09/2004 0B:41 Elizabeth M Taylor n.a
02135 Extraction - DRO Water TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/06/2004 02:40 Deborah A Stasiak- 1

Special Birkenbine




| ancaster | .
4' | aboratories Analysis Report,

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 887003
Reported: 03/16/04 at 11:21 AM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
' . u ’ ) n ) ) ’ "
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analyeip Name Result MDL Dnite %REC %REC Limits RED RPD Max
Batch number: 040650005A Sample number (s): 4227584-4227585 ‘
TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 25, ug/1 89 g8 61-126 1 .20
Batch number: CG4065A0BB Sample number (s): 4227583
TPH-GRO - Waters K.D. - 50. ug/1 104 130 70-130 22 30
Batch number: 04065AS1A Sample number{s): 4227584-4227585
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 106 109 70-130 3 30
Batch number: PO4068B3AA Sample number (s): 4227584-4227585
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l 104 46-145
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 77-127
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 9% 85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 : 85-115%
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 as . 82-119
Xylene (Total) ¥.D. 0.5 ug/1 97 84-120
Batch number: PO40701AA Sample number(g): 4227583
Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 96 77-127
Benzene N.D, 0.5 ug/1l 97 85-117
Toluene N.D. g.5 ug/1 91 85-115
Ethylbenzene ¥.D. 0.5 ug/l 94 82-11%
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 84-120
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MsSD MS/MSD RFD BRG DuP DUP Dup
RPD
Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Conc Conc RPD Max_
Batch number: 0408500054 sample number (s8): 4227584-42Z7585
TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) 90 59-128
Batch number: 04065SA08E Sample number(s): 4227583
TPH-GRO - Waters 139 £3-154
Batch number: 04065A513 gsample number{s): 4227584-4227585
TPH-GRO - Waters 93 63-154
Batch numbexr; FO0408B3RA Sample number (s): 4227584-4227585
Ethanol 105 96 41-155% 10 1Y
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 44 162 69-134 2 30
Benzene 104 105 83-128 1 30

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




| ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Quality Contreol Summary

Client Name:
Reported:

Analysis Name
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Xylene {(Total)

- Batch-number:- P040701ARD

" Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT
Batch number: 040650005A

ChevronTexaco
03/16/04 at 11:21 AM

Group Number:

Page 2 of 3

887003

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M5 MSD MS/MSD
%REC SREC Limitse
101 101l 83-127
ic0 101 82-129
100 102 82-130
. Sample number(s}.: 4227583
100 101 69-134
108 105 83-128
103 106 83-127
101 102 82-129
103 104 82-130

i

HtDD]

HHWOoR

RPD BRG DUP pop

MBX Cone
30
30

30

3o
30
30
30
30

Surrogate Quality Control

{Waters)

Crthoterphenyl

4227584 93

4227585 89

Blank 89

LCs 115

LCSD 114

MS 108

Limits: 55-139

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 0406SA08B
Trifluorctoluene-F

4227583 111
Blank 111
LCES 1ls
LCsD 114
MS 130
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 04065SA51A
Trifluorctoluene-F

4227584 106
4227585 128
Blank 107
LCS 110
LCSD 111
MS 106
Limits: 57-146

Analysis Name: BTEX+5 Oxygenates+EDC+EDB+ETOH

*. Qutside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Dup
RPD
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 887003
Reported: 03/16/04 at 11:21 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Batch number: PO40683AR
Dibremofluorcmethane 1,2-Dichleoroethane-d4 Toluene-4a 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4227584 100 96 96 93
4227585 a8 100 96 ag
Blank 2B 94 97 94
LCS 101 a5 97 96
Ms_o_..028 .85 a7 . 26
MED T Jpn v . 93 " ) . . i 95 . 36
Limits: B1-129 82~112 B5-112 83-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
Batch number: PO40701AA
Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
4227583 99 ’ a5 96 94
Blank 100 a5 96 a5
LCs 100 95 96 96
MS 101 94 98 96
MSD 100 a5 98 96
Limits: 81-120 a2-112 85-112 83-113

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The fgﬂowing defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
T International Units CP Units cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/cm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug microgram(s) mg rilligram(s)
mi  milliliter(s) I liter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) ul  microliter(s)
< iess than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be
religbly determined using this specific test.
>  greater than '
... J . . estimated vaiue — The resuit falis within the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

“ppm’ 7 “pans per million' - One ppm is equivaleni to one milligrdm-per kilogram (ma/kg), or one gram per million grams. For®
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

ppb  parts per billion
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but =IDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound guantitated on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within controf limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of s Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P  Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% * Duplicate analysis not within control limits

U Compound was not detected +  Corretation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY,Z Defined in case narrative
Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in fult, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for.the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY QTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND {B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any confiicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.01




